Introduction

Neuropathy is a term that refers to problems with one or more nerves. Neuropathy doesn’t always cause symptoms, but usually it does. Depending on the location of the nerve and the type of damage, symptoms can include loss of feeling, numbness, tingling, or pain. Neuropathic nerve pain has been described as feeling like an electric shock, burning, or knifing. Extreme sensitivity to touch may be another symptom. Fibromyalgia is a long-term medical condition that often causes pain in muscles and bones, areas that are tender to the touch, and fatigue. It’s believed that fibromyalgia is the result of changes in how the brain and spinal cord process pain signals from the nerves. Seizure disorders are the result of unusual electrical activity in the brain. Uncontrolled electrical signals in the brain produce several symptoms, including seizures. This policy describes specific medications that may be approved for neuropathy, fibromyalgia, and seizure disorders.

Note: The Introduction section is for your general knowledge and is not to be taken as policy coverage criteria. The rest of the policy uses specific words and concepts familiar to medical professionals. It is intended for providers. A provider can be a person, such as a doctor, nurse, psychologist, or dentist. A provider also can be a place where medical care is given, like a hospital, clinic, or lab. This policy informs them about when a service may be covered.
Policy Coverage Criteria

Documentation in the form of chart notes/medical records must be provided with prior authorization review for the agents described below.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Drug</th>
<th>Medical Necessity</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Savella™ (milnacipran)</td>
<td>Savella™ (milnacipran) may be considered medically necessary in the following circumstances:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>- Patients with fibromyalgia when they have failed a reasonable combination of pharmacologic agents, including gabapentin and at least 2 of the following:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o A tricyclic antidepressant (eg, amitriptyline) AND/OR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o A generic SNRI (eg, duloxetine, venlafaxine) AND/OR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Cyclobenzaprine AND/OR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Tramadol</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>Use of Savella™ (milnacipran) for other indications is considered investigational.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Lyrica® (pregabalin)</td>
<td>Lyrica® (pregabalin) may be considered medically necessary in the following circumstances:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>- Adult patients with neuropathic pain who have failed trials of gabapentin AND a tricyclic antidepressant (eg, amitriptyline) or a generic SNRI (eg, duloxetine, venlafaxine, desvenlafaxine), unless it is contraindicated</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>- Patients with a seizure disorder</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>- Patients with fibromyalgia when they have failed a reasonable combination of pharmacologic agents, including gabapentin AND at least 2 of the following:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o A tricyclic antidepressant (eg, amitriptyline) AND/OR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o A generic SNRI (eg, duloxetine, venlafaxine) AND/OR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Drug</td>
<td>Medical Necessity</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>-------------------------------------------</td>
<td>----------------------------------------------------------------------------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>• Patients with Generalized Anxiety Disorder after a trial and failure of an SSRI (eg, citalopram, fluoxetine) plus one of the following:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Benzodiazepines (eg, alprazolam, clonazepam)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Venlafaxine</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Hydroxyzine</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Duloxetine</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

**Lyrica® CR (pregabalin extended release)**

Lyrica® CR (pregabalin extended release) may be considered medically necessary in the following circumstances:

- Adult patients with diabetic peripheral neuropathy or postherpetic neuralgia who have failed trials of gabapentin AND a tricyclic antidepressant (eg, amitriptyline) or a generic SNRI (eg, duloxetine, venlafaxine, desvenlafaxine), unless it is contraindicated.

**Coding**

N/A

**Related Information**

**Benefit Application**

This policy is managed through the Pharmacy benefit.

This policy applies to all pharmacy benefit contracts that include Pharmacy Prior Authorization Edits.
**Evidence Review**

**Description**

**Pathophysiology and Disease Burden of Neuropathy**

Neuropathy is a general term for pain or other sensory disturbance resulting from a lesion or dysfunction in the nervous system. Neuropathic pain may be associated with abnormal sensations (dysesthesia) which occur without external stimuli and allodynia, abnormal sensations occurring in response to stimuli. Neuropathic pain may be continuous or episodic. Patients often describe neuropathic pain in terms of familiar sensations such as electric shock, burning or knifing pain. Sensations of coldness, “pins and needles”, numbness and itching may also be present, and allodynia may result from normal stimuli, such as bedclothes touching or rubbing the patient’s skin.

A general population-based survey in the U.K. published in 2006 estimated neuropathic pain prevalence to be 8%. Neuropathic pain may result from disorders of the peripheral nervous system or the central nervous system and is common in such conditions as stroke, spinal cord injury, multiple sclerosis, diabetes, HIV and cancer, where it may be cause by the tumor compressing nerves, by pathologic fractures in patients with bone metastases or by many of the cytotoxic chemotherapeutic agents employed in cancer treatment. Neuropathic pain may be peripheral or central in origin, and it may be nociceptive (direct result of physical trauma) or nonnociceptive. Diabetic and post-herpetic neuropathy were covered in previous reviews.

**Pharmacology of Duloxetine**

Duloxetine is a potent inhibitor of neuronal serotonin and norepinephrine reuptake and a less potent inhibitor of dopamine reuptake. Duloxetine has no significant affinity for dopaminergic, adrenergic, cholinergic, histaminergic, opioid, glutamate, and GABA receptors in vitro. Although the exact mechanisms of the antidepressant and central pain inhibitor action of duloxetine are unknown, they are believed to be related to the drug’s potentiation of serotonergic and noradrenergic activity in the CNS.

Evidence suggests that pain reduction in response to duloxetine is independent of its antidepressant effect, and can be demonstrated even in non-depressed patients. Analysis suggests that 50-90% of the observed effect is independent of antidepressant activity.
This policy applies to the following medications:

- Lyrica® (pregabalin)
- Lyrica® CR (pregabalin extended release)
- Savella™ (milnacipran)

**Rationale**

*Therapeutic Alternatives*

Prior to the approval of duloxetine and pregabalin, patients with neuropathies were treated with a number of unapproved different medications. While some other agents have shown efficacy in controlled clinical trials the treatment of this condition has frequently been seen as unsatisfactory. One guideline exists for the treatment of neuropathic pain, but it was created prior to the introduction of duloxetine and pregabalin. The neuropathic pain guideline was drafted by members of the faculty of the Fourth International Conference on the Mechanisms and Treatment of Neuropathic Pain. Five first-line medications (gabapentin, the 5% lidocaine patch opioid analgesics, tramadol hydrochloride, and TCAs) are recommended on the basis that their efficacy have been consistently demonstrated in randomized controlled trials.

**Tricyclic Antidepressants**

These drugs, most specifically amitriptyline and imipramine, are serotonin and norepinephrine reuptake inhibitors (SNRI). They were the first class of drugs proven to be effective in neuropathic pain. The doses used in neuropathic pain are lower than those used for depression. They are usually initiated at 10 to 25 mg at night then titrated up every 3 to 7 days as tolerated. This class of drugs significant adverse effects has limited their usefulness in many patients. Amitriptyline is the most studied agent in this class, but efficacy seems to correlate with the SNRI profile, found mostly in the tertiary amine compounds.

**Gabapentin**

Gabapentin, an amino acid structurally related to GABA, has been shown in clinical trials to significantly reduce neuropathic pain compared to placebo. Doses up to 3600mg/day were used with long titration phases of up to 3-8 weeks. Some of the studies also demonstrated
improvements in sleep, mood, and quality of life scores. The mechanism of gabapentin in analgesia is not fully understood.

5% Lidocaine Patch

Lidocaine patch is a topical anesthetic that works by preventing the generation and conduction of nerve impulses. It is FDA approved for the treatment of post herpetic neuralgia and efficacy for this indication was demonstrated in two published placebo controlled trials. Patients in these studies obtained significantly greater pain relief from the lidocaine patch compared to a vehicle only placebo patch. The patches are dosed as no more than three patches on at a time for no more than 12 hours out of the day. The patch is also limited to patients whose lesions can be covered by three patches.

Opioid Analgesics

Long acting oxycodone, an opioid agonist, has been studied in both PHN and DPN. In PHN, patients on oxycodone CR up to 60mg/day had a significant reduction in pain, disability, and allodynia compared to patients in the placebo group. DPN patients on oxycodone CR up to 120mg/day obtained significantly reduced pain, improvement of daily activities and sleep. However, the value of this class of drugs in neuropathic pain patients is limited by the risk of opioid dependence.

Tramadol

Tramadol, a serotonin and norepinephrine reuptake inhibitor with a μ opioid agonist metabolite, has been shown in two trials to be effective in the treatment of DPN. In these two trials, doses up to a maximum of 400mg/day significantly reduced pain compared to placebo.

Combination therapy is generally more effective than a single agent. Anecdotally, combining an NSAID, an opioid and a pain blocking agent (antidepressant, AED, lidocaine, etc.) seems to be the most effective strategy. When patients do not have a satisfactory response to treatment with the five first-line medications alone or in combination, several medications may be considered for second-line use. Recommendations for second-line medications are based on positive results from a single randomized controlled trial or inconsistent results from multiple randomized controlled trials. Other medications sometimes used for the treatment of neuropathic pain patients include capsaicin, clonidine, dextromethorphan-phan, and mexiletine. Non-drug therapies
(ie, massage, physical therapy, acupuncture, etc.) are also frequently employed for neuropathic pain, as well as a number of other alternative medicine approaches.

The extent to which non-allopathic treatments for neuropathy are resorted is indicative of the failure of allopathic approaches to adequately manage this all too common problem. Neuropathy patients are often frustrating and can easily become dependent on opioid medications. A combination of two or three drugs is often the best pharmacologic way to manage these patients. Unfortunately, the appropriate combination must be empirically determined, often after repeated trial of alternatives. Referral of these patients to a multidisciplinary pain clinic may be necessary.

**Cymbalta® (duloxetine)**

Two short-term (12 week) Phase III, pivotal, placebo-controlled trials, and one 52-week, open-label, parallel group extension safety study provided the evidence for FDA approval for diabetic peripheral neuropathy. These unpublished studies consistently indicate that short-term, acute use of duloxetine, at doses of 60-120 mg QD, significantly decreases 24-hour average pain score, and increases the proportion of “responders” (defined as a ≥30% reduction in baseline pain severity) compared with placebo. While a dose of 120 mg/day was shown to be safe and effective, there is no evidence that doses >60 mg/day confer additional significant benefit, and the higher dose is less well tolerated.

For fibromyalgia, there are currently no head-to-head trials being conducted to compare duloxetine against any of the other agents recommended for treatment of FM. The three published trials comparing duloxetine versus placebo in treating FM resulted in conclusive evidence of duloxetine’s efficacy in treating FM, albeit the treatment phase for all three trials were relatively short (12 weeks, 12 weeks, and 6 months). Duloxetine, dosed at 60mg to 120mg/d, was shown to be efficacious at significantly reducing painful symptoms of FM, as well as the amount of tender points and interference with various aspects of daily life. Data from two of the three trials suggested better efficacy and improved outcomes are seen in women versus men.

**Savella™ (milnacipran)**

Milnacipran is an SNRI approved for fibromyalgia. Efficacy studies show milnacipran is more effective than placebo at 3 months for fibromyalgia; however, data at 6 months appears less consistent. No comparative trials with other agents for fibromyalgia are available. Elevated blood
pressure, heart rate and LFTs appear to be of concern with milnacipran and use of this agent is not recommended in patients with liver dysfunction, substantial alcohol use, or uncontrolled blood pressure or heart rate.

**Lyrica® (pregabalin)**

Pregabalin has demonstrated modest efficacy in placebo-controlled trials in neuropathic pain patients. No head-to-head comparison studies with other drugs have been reported. The level of evidence of effectiveness in treating neuropathic pain is greatest for tricyclic antidepressants with mixed serotonin and norepinephrine reuptake inhibition (SNRIs) such as amitriptyline. Pregabalin may be of benefit to a subset of complex partial seizure patients who are refractory to standard first line therapies and is approved to treat fibromyalgia.

Pregabalin is more effective than placebo for symptomatic relief of associated pain and management of symptoms associated with fibromyalgia. Patients were considered responders if they had at least a 30% decrease in pain on the Pain Visual Analog Scale (VAS). The greatest relief of pain and symptoms was seen at a dose of 450mg/day. There was no evidence of greater effect of pain scores for the 600mg daily dose than the 450mg daily dose.

Three studies examining the efficacy have been conducted. Subjects taking pregabalin had a higher percentage of people with a 30% reduction in pain and had overall improvement of symptoms compared to placebo. These results aren’t all that clinically relevant. At best, the proportion of subjects experiencing at least a 30% reduction in pain score was 50% for pregabalin vs. 30% for placebo. The data show that pregabalin is statistically better than placebo, but not much better. In many cases, relevant data have been omitted, eg, baseline mean values of the endpoints that would indicate the magnitude of actual improvement with pregabalin.

A 2016 randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled study evaluated 107 adolescents (12 – 17 years) with fibromyalgia who received pregabalin or placebo. Improvement in the primary endpoint, change from baseline in mean pain score at 15 weeks, was not statistically significant between pregabalin and placebo, with a treatment difference -0.66 (95% CI -1.51 – 0.18; P=0.121). Of all patients with adverse events (AEs) there were 70.4% in the pregabalin arm and 64% in the placebo arm. The study noted a post hoc analysis demonstrated there were significant differences in response between subjects from the US and those from other countries, but no explanation was provided. The most common adverse events with pregabalin were dizziness (29.6%) and nausea (22.2%), with 13.2% and 9.4% in the placebo arm. A 6-month open-label extension study with a total of 63 subjects were evaluated from the original study for
additional safety information. There were 71.4% of patients who experienced one or more adverse events. The most commonly reported adverse events were dizziness (22.2%), fatigue (12.7%), headache (9.5%), and nausea/abdominal pain/upper abdominal pain (7.9%).

2010 Update

A recent update of the NICE guidelines for drug treatment of neuropathic pain as well as a review newly published in the U.S. (Dworkin, et al.) recommend amitriptyline and gabapentin as first line agents. The importance of evaluating psychosocial factors and use of cognitive behavioral therapy in management was discussed in a recent review by Turk, et al. These and other systematic reviews and expert recommendations continue to support this policy.

2011 Update

Policy updated to incorporate newly FDA-approved indication for Cymbalta in chronic musculoskeletal pain. No other significant updates to the literature were found.

2012 Update

No information was revealed that would prompt a change in policy.

2014 Update

Policy updated to include generic SNRI trial as a qualifier for coverage.

2015 Update

Policy updated with the addition of duloxetine as a qualifier for Generalized Anxiety Disorder.
2016 Update

A literature search was conducted between June 1, 2015, and December 6, 2016. No new information was found that would prompt a change to the existing policy criteria.

2017 Update

A literature search was conducted between July 1, 2016, and November 2, 2017. No new information was found that would prompt a change to the existing policy criteria.

2018 Update

A literature search was conducted between November 1, 2017, and October 2, 2018. An updated Cochrane meta-analysis of SNRI use in fibromyalgia reported that evidence quality for this therapy continues to be “low to very low”. Another Cochrane review found little evidence for combination therapy involving drugs from several classes. Evidence also does not support the use of cannabidiol. No new information was found that would indicate need for a change to the existing policy criteria.

References

3. Data on file – Lilly Pharmaceuticals, Indianapolis, IN.
## History

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Date</th>
<th>Comments</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>12/13/05</td>
<td>Add to Prescription Drug Section - New Policy—effective January 1, 2006.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>08/08/06</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy reviewed with literature search by Pharmacy and Therapeutic Committee on July 25, 2006. Policy statement updated with exenatide and thiazolidinediones added as medically necessary; Policy Guidelines and Rationale sections updated; references added.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>05/08/07</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy statement for exenatide updated with additional criteria; Policy Guidelines updated to reflect addition to policy statement. Reviewed by P&amp;T on March 27, 2007.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>06/12/07</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy statement on coverage criteria for exenatide (Byetta®), sitagliptin and esomeprazole (Nexium®) expanded; medically necessary indications for 5HT3 antagonists, Actiq® and Fentora™ added to policy statement. Policy Guidelines updated and Rationale updated; references added.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>12/11/07</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy reviewed with literature search by Pharmacy and Therapeutic Committee on May 15, 2007. Policy statement updated to include Pregabalin as either medically necessary or investigational under the criteria. Acyclovir, famciclovir and valacyclovir as medically necessary under criteria. References added.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>04/08/08</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy updated with literature search by Pharmacy. Policy statement was updated to include fibromyalgia as a medically necessary indication under Pregabalin. References added.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>12/16/08</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy updated with literature search by Pharmacy. Policy statement updated to include the use of leukotrience modifiers for the treatment of allergic rhinitis refractory to nasal corticosteroids under the medically necessary indication.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>02/10/09</td>
<td>NEW PR Policy PR.5.01.521 - Policy updated with literature search by Pharmacy. New PR policy. Medically Necessary and Investigational statements added. Policy split from PR.5.01.605</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>07/14/09</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy updated with literature search by Pharmacy. Policy statement updated to include milnacipran (Savella) for the treatment of fibromyalgia under the medically necessary indication. References added.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>08/11/09</td>
<td>Minor update to Policy Guidelines section - Added “agents” after pharmacologic for all 3 drugs in the policy guidelines section.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>09/15/09</td>
<td>Minor updates - Corrected spelling errors, no other changes.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>06/08/10</td>
<td>Minor update to Policy guidelines section - Policy updated with literature search. Removed “: may be approved after a three month trial” from the policy guidelines for</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Date</td>
<td>Comments</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>------------</td>
<td>---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>05/10/11</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy updated with literature review; newly FDA-approved indication for Cymbalta in chronic musculoskeletal pain added to policy statements. No other changes.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>06/26/12</td>
<td>Replace policy. Policy updated with literature review; no change in policy statements.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>11/13/12</td>
<td>Replace policy. Policy Guidelines section updated with updated to the labeling on Lyrica, which now includes patients with post-herpetic neuropathy or neuropathic pain resulting from spinal cord injury.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>11/26/12</td>
<td>Update Related Policies. Add 5.01.529.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>02/11/13</td>
<td>Replace policy. Minor update to policy statement for duloxetine; clarification added to the medically necessary labeled indication for chronic musculoskeletal pain due to chronic osteoarthritis pain and chronic low back pain (previously this stated “including” versus “due to”). The Policy Guidelines were updated to align with this change.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>07/08/13</td>
<td>Minor Update – Clarification was added to the policy that it is managed through the member’s pharmacy benefit; this is now listed in the header and within the coding section.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>12/06/13</td>
<td>Update Related Policies. Change title for 5.01.520.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>03/17/14</td>
<td>Replace policy. Policy updated to include generic SNRI trial as a qualifier for coverage.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>04/14/14</td>
<td>Interim update. Policy updated with the addition of pregabalin (Lyrica®) as medically necessary for the treatment of Generalized Anxiety Disorder when there have been trials and failure of at least two standard anxiolytic medications. Related policy 5.01.601 replaced with 5.01.550.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>09/08/14</td>
<td>Interim update. Policy updated within the Policy Guidelines section only: indication for Pregabalin (Lyrica®) changed to patients with neuropathic pain, with reference of root cause of the neuropathy or neuropathic pain removed, when criteria are met.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>03/20/15</td>
<td>Update Related Policies. Change title to 5.01.550.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>07/14/15</td>
<td>Annual Review. Added duloxetine as a qualifier for Generalized Anxiety Disorder.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/01/17</td>
<td>Annual Review, approved December 13, 2016. No new information was found that would prompt a change to the existing policy criteria. Minor grammatical corrections were made to the reference section.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>03/01/18</td>
<td>Interim Review, approved February 27, 2018. Added criteria for Lyrica CR and revised duplicative content in Savella and Lyrica criteria sections. Dosage guide for Lyrica was removed.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>07/01/18</td>
<td>Interim Review, approved June 5, 2018. Added requirement of documentation in the form of chart notes/medical records for medical necessity review of medications within</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>


<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Date</th>
<th>Comments</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>

**Disclaimer:** This medical policy is a guide in evaluating the medical necessity of a particular service or treatment. The Company adopts policies after careful review of published peer-reviewed scientific literature, national guidelines and local standards of practice. Since medical technology is constantly changing, the Company reserves the right to review and update policies as appropriate. Member contracts differ in their benefits. Always consult the member benefit booklet or contact a member service representative to determine coverage for a specific medical service or supply. CPT codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA). ©2018 Premera All Rights Reserved.

**Scope:** Medical policies are systematically developed guidelines that serve as a resource for Company staff when determining coverage for specific medical procedures, drugs or devices. Coverage for medical services is subject to the limits and conditions of the member benefit plan. Members and their providers should consult the member benefit booklet or contact a customer service representative to determine whether there are any benefit limitations applicable to this service or supply. This medical policy does not apply to Medicare Advantage.
Discrimination is Against the Law

Premera Blue Cross complies with applicable Federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex. Premera does not exclude people or treat them differently because of race, color, national origin, age, disability or sex.

Premera:
- Provides free aids and services to people with disabilities to communicate effectively with us, such as:
  - Qualified sign language interpreters
  - Written information in other formats (large print, audio, accessible electronic formats, other formats)
- Provides free language services to people whose primary language is not English, such as:
  - Qualified interpreters
  - Information written in other languages

If you need these services, contact the Civil Rights Coordinator.

If you believe that Premera has failed to provide these services or discriminated in another way on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex, you can file a grievance with:

Civil Rights Coordinator - Complaints and Appeals
PO Box 91102, Seattle, WA 98111
Toll free 855-332-4535, Fax 425-918-5592, TTY 800-537-7697 (TDD)
Email AppealsDepartmentInquiries@Premera.com

You can file a grievance in person or by mail, fax, or email. If you need help filing a grievance, the Civil Rights Coordinator is available to help you.

You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights, electronically through the Office for Civil Rights Complaint Portal, available at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf, or by mail or phone at:

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
200 Independence Avenue SW, Room S09F, HHH Building
Washington, D.C. 20201, 1-800-368-1019, 800-537-7697 (TDD)

Getting Help in Other Languages

This Notice has Important Information. This notice may have important information about your application or coverage through Premera Blue Cross. There may be key dates in this notice. You may need to take action by certain deadlines to keep your health coverage or help with costs. You have the right to get this information and help in your language at no cost.

Call 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Arabic (Arabic):

يحوي هذا الإشعار معلومات هامة. قد يحتوي هذا الإشعار معلومات مهمة يخصك، أو

العربية (Arabic):

يحيأ هذا الإشعار معلومات هامة. قد يحي هل الإشعار معلومات مهمة يخصك، أو

中文 (Chinese):

本通知有重要的訊息。本通知可能有關於您透過 Premera Blue Cross 提交的申請或保險的重要訊息。本通知內可能有重要日期。您可能需要在截止日期之前採取行動。以保留您的健康保險或費用補貼。您有權利免費以您的母語得到本訊息和幫助。請撥電話 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357)。

Italiano (Italian):

Este aviso contém informações importantes. Talvez seja necessário que você tome providências dentro de certos períodos. 

Premera Blue Cross
800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357)